

Office of the City Clerk

City Hall 121 N. LaSalle St. Room 107 Chicago, IL 60602 www.chicityclerk.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: SO2018-4131

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 5/23/2018 In control: City Council

Final action: 6/27/2018

Title: Annual Appropriation Ordinance Year 2018 amendment within Fund No. 925 for Office of Mayor.

Department of Public Health, Department of Family and Support Services, Department of Planning and Development, Office of Emergency Management and Communications, and Chicago Public

Library

Sponsors: Emanuel, Rahm

Indexes: Year 2018

Attachments: 1. SO2018-4131.pdf, 2. O2018-4131.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/6/2018	1	Office of the Mayor	Signed by Mayor	
6/27/2018	1	City Council	Passed as Substitute	Pass
6/26/2018	1	Committee on Budget and Government Operations	Substituted in Committee	
6/26/2018	1	Committee on Budget and Government Operations	Recommended to Pass	
5/23/2018	1	City Council	Referred	

SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the year 2018 of the City of Chicago (the "City") contains estimates of revenues receivable as grants from agencies of the state and federal governments and public and private agencies; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 8 ofthe Annual Appropriation Ordinance, the heads of various departments and agencies ofthe City have applied to agencies ofthe state and federal governments and public and private agencies for grants to the City for various purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Mayor's Office has been awarded private grant funds in the amount of \$25,000 by the Chicago Environmental Fund which shall be used for the Chicago Green Living Program (Green Living); and

WHEREAS, the City through its Mayor's Office has been awarded private grant funds in the amount of \$75,000 by the Funders Network which shall be used for the Chicago Green Living Program (Partners for Places); and

WHEREAS, the City through its Department of Public Health ("Health") has been awarded federal grant funds in the amount of \$1,010,000 by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") which shall be used for the Housing Opportunities For People With AIDS Program ("HOPWA"); and

WHEREAS, the City through Health has been awarded state grant funds in the amount of \$30,000 by

File #: SO2018-4131, Version: 1

the Illinois Department of Public Health which shall be used for the Tanning Facilities & Tattoo & Body Art Piercing Inspection Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Department of Family and Support Services ("DFSS") has been awarded additional carryover federal grant funds in the amount of \$993,000 by HUD which shall be used for the Emergency Solutions Grants; and

WHEREAS, the City through DFSS is requesting authorization to contract with Thrive Chicago NFP for a reconnection hub to support the needs of opportunity youth; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Department of Planning and Development has been awarded additional federal grant funds in the amount of \$5,929,000 by HUD which shall be used for the HOME Investment Partnerships Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Office of Emergency Management and Communications ("OEMC") has been awarded additional private grant funds in the amount of \$25,000 by DePaul University which shall be used for the Pritzker Camera Installation Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through OEMC has been awarded federal grant funds in the amount of \$5,000,000 by the Chicago Transit Authority ("CTA") which shall be used for the Video Surveillance at CTA Locations Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through OEMC has been awarded carryover federal grant funds in the

amount of \$26,000 by the Illinois Emergency Management Agency which shall be used for the Urban Area Security Initiative Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Chicago Public Library has been awarded state grant funds in the amount of \$19,000 by the Office of the Secretary of State which shall be used for the Engaging Library Patrons In the Digital Space Program; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. The sum of \$12,113,000 not previously appropriated, representing new grant awards, and \$1,019,000 representing carryover grant awards, not previously appropriated, are hereby appropriated from Fund 925 - Grant Funds for the year 2018. The Annual Appropriation Ordinance is hereby amended by striking the words and figures and adding the words and figures indicated in the attached Exhibit A which is hereby made a part hereof.

SECTION 2. The Commissioner of DFSS is hereby authorized to enter into a delegate agency agreement, subject to the approval of the Corporation Counsel and the availability of legally available funds, up to the amount of \$500,000, with Thrive Chicago NFP for a reconnection hub to support the needs of opportunity youth.

SECTION 3. To the extent that any ordinance, resolution, rule, order or provision of the Municipal Code of Chicago, or part thereof, is in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, the provisions of this ordinance shall control. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity of such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the other provisions of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval.

File #: SO2018-4131, Version: 1

```
0 0 0 in"
0 0
0 0
0 0
0" 0"
t- CO
```

O 0 0 0" 0 0

LLI

cr: o

m x X 1111 < a: CL O cr: Q. CL < 00 OCM LLI X

0 0 0 in CM

0 0 0 io" **r**-

```
File #: SO2018-4131, Version: 1
LU
Q Z UJ
<
LLI Z
0 0 0 0" 0 0
co"
                                                                                                                                                             со
                                                                                                                                                            LLI
< z
LLI
2
r-CC < CL LLI Q
LUQOO
о
СМ
а. о
LL LU
Z
UJ
UJ
< cd
u. O
LU
CO LU
ÉCD
> 0 0
cu
TJ
CU
LL
CU SI
O
CO CD O
C
0) CJ)
\begin{array}{c} \overset{\text{to o}}{\text{c to c}} = 2 \text{ - o} \\ \text{o S} \overset{\text{cd d}}{\text{cd d}} = 0 \end{array}
```

CL

File #: SO2018-4131, Version: 1 IJ [0 C CD CO CD-Q DJ U < CL E E o o in in TJ TJ со со < < CO TJ сс СО О CD E CO ссо TJ C CO Q. CD Q Q. CD Q CD E ro > c> 6 2 oO cn co o !c O CO CD o TO DIQ. cd cd cd c o oro o '.c O

ro CD X

0.

c 0) E

•**e** ra a CD

```
O x

IX t: < >^

TJO

m

o3 o o

ro h-°8
```

CJ CO LL

00000"

© 0 CO r 0 a 0 3 CO TJC

co E t

cz ro O 13 o co >. o c co o E LU

```
GLC CEEUN UI OXE CEEUR ACCE
```

CD CJ CO a. CO

CD SZ

cz o L 13 CL £• co

File #·	SO20	18-4131	Version:	1
I 115 m.	3020	10-4131.	V CI SIUI I.	- 1

c cn ro tzo c LU

SI

CHICAGO, June 27,2018

To the President and Members of the City Council:

Your Committee on the Budget and Government Operations, having had under consideration an Ordinance authorizing a supplemental appropriation and an amendment to the year 2018 Annual Appropriation Ordinance necessary to reflect an increase in the amount of funds received from Federal, State, public, and/or private agencies, and having been presented with a proposed Substitute Ordinance by the Office of Budget and Management which includes the authority to execute associated agreements including indemnification agreements, and having had the same under advisement, begs leave to report and recommend that Your Honorable Body pass the Substitute Ordinance transmitted herewith.

This recommendation was concurred in by a viva voce vote ofthe members of the Committee.

Carrie M. / Chairman

Approved